
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

  
NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

Meeting COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Thursday, 6 February 2025 
 
Location Forest Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2024 
 

3 - 6 

5.  HOUSING POLICIES  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Housing 
 

7 - 70 

6.  TREE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Community Services 
 

71 - 106 

7.  COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Community Services 
 
 
 

107 - 120 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


8.  UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND AWARD 2025/26  
 

 

 The report of the Economic Development and Regeneration Team Manager 
 

121 - 128 

9.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are attached 
for information. 
 

129 - 150 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor T Eynon (Chair) 
Councillor M Blair-Park (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor M Ball 
Councillor D Bigby 
Councillor M French 
Councillor K Horn 
Councillor S Lambeth 
Councillor P Lees 
Councillor E Parle 
Councillor L Windram 



23 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Forest Room, 
Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor T Eynon (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Ball, D Bigby, K Horn, S Lambeth, P Lees, E Parle, S Sheahan (Substitute for 
Councillor M Blair-Park) and J Windram (Substitute for Councillor M French)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys  
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors A C Saffell and M B Wyatt 
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Ms K Hiller, Mr T Devonshire, Mr D Jones, Ms C Proudfoot, Mrs M Scott, 
Mr T Stanyard, Mr P Wheatley and Mr P Sanders 
 

48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor M Blair-Park and M French. 
 

49. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

50. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

51. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2024. 
  
It was moved by Councillor S Lambeth, seconded by Councillor E Parle and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2024 be approved as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

52. LOCAL ENFORCEMENT PLAN 
 
The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report. 
 
Members broadly commended the simplified prioritisation presented in the new 
Enforcement Plan. Nevertheless, they expressed some concern about resourcing within 
the Planning Enforcement Team, and asked whether there was clear, formulaic guidelines 
for Officer delegated decisions and appropriate checks and balances in place for 
instances where Members felt that an incorrect enforcement decision had been made. 
 
Officers advised that the report in front of them was concerned with prioritisation only, not 
resourcing, which was currently being assessed by the Planning Advisory Service. As for 
appropriate safeguards, Officers advised that in the first instance Members should 
approach the Planning and Development Team Manager or Head of Planning and 
Infrastructure to register any enforcement concerns; if they remained unsatisfied they 
should consult the Monitoring Officer. More generally, in the future, the Planning 
Committee would assess performance in this area, and the Community Scrutiny 
Committee could assess the efficacy of procedures when this was felt necessary. 

3

Agenda Item 4.



24 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
The Chair proposed some suggestions as to how Officers could qualitatively review their 
performance, and report this to the Portfolio Holder. 
 
Some Members suggested that resolution, rather than initial action, should be the key 
target and deterrence against non-compliance was the key metric of success. Officer 
determination to gather evidence was particularly important and performance in that area 
should certainly be monitored. It was suggested that the public were currently dissatisfied 
with the Planning Enforcement Performance and that a complainant feedback score may 
contribute to the effective performance monitoring of the new Enforcement Plan. 
 
The Planning and Development Team Manager noted these comments, but advised that 
case resolution was not a practical target, due to the unique nature of each enforcement 
case. He also set out for Members how the Enforcement Register operated, and agreed to 
make this clearer in the report to Cabinet on 22 October. 
 
The Chair invited the Portfolio Holder to speak. 
 
The Portfolio Holder commended the simplified and clarified processes set out in the 
document, and thanked Officers for the work they had undertaken. He understood some 
of the concerns the Committee had expressed and noted that this document was still a 
work in progress. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments, which would be presented to the Cabinet 
on 22 October. 
 

53. LEISURE CENTRES ANNUAL REVIEW 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report, with support from representatives 
from Everyone Active. 
 
Members commended the thoroughness of the report, and the successful performance 
detailed within it. 
 
An extensive discussion was had about the Activate scheme and the principles behind it. 
Members were very supportive of the scheme but did raise some issues: improvements 
had been made to the Activate app, but could its functionality be further improved; and 
could the scheme be applied to children who lived in the district but were educated 
outside of it. 
 
The Head of Community Services, with support from Everyone Active, highlighted the 
successful impacts of the scheme, how the leisure centres had attempted to increase 
participation and especially amongst the most disadvantaged children, noted that as this 
was a sector-leading scheme this did mean it’s fairly unique nature hampered efforts to 
further improve the functionality of the app, and said they would examine the idea of 
extending the scheme. 
 
A discussion was had about the source of energy at the leisure centres. A Member 
suggested it should be a priority to move away from gas powered energy as soon as was 
practicable. The Head of Community Services advised that a request for funding for solar 
panel procurement for the Coalville and Whitwick Leisure Centre was being presented to 
Cabinet on 24 September 2024, and there was funding allocated in the Capital 
Programme for the financial year 2025/26 to install solar panels at Ashby Leisure Centre. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Bigby seconded by Councillor S Sheahan, and 
 

4



25 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report and the Committee’s comments on it be noted. 
 

54. UPDATE ON AIR QUALITY 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report, with support from the 
Environmental Protection Team Manager and the Public Protection Team Leader. 
 
A discussion was had about the study which had been commissioned. Members 
expressed concern that it had been inconclusive, and thus they asked about the prospect 
of undertaking further studies. 
 
Officers advised that the Council had gone beyond its statutory requirement in monitoring 
PM 2.5, set out some of the technical details behind the study which had engaged with 
relevant experts and was undertaken in conjunction with Harborough District Council. 
They also advised that DEFRA would be unlikely to fund further studies of the same area. 
 
Some Members suggested that officers should approach the issue more proactively and 
with greater zeal in the future. In response, Officers advised that the aspects of air quality 
which the Council did have a statutory responsibility to monitor were improving, and they 
said they would be taking a more educational approach with residents in the future in 
relation to what contributed to deterioration in air quality in rural areas of the district. 
Nevertheless air quality was a nationally salient issue and attempts to improve it would 
need to be led by central Government. 
 
Summarising the discussion, the Chair suggested that scoping work on engaging with 
residents on the link between the use of gas to heat homes, air quality, and its links to the 
Zero Carbon agenda, could be presented to the Scrutiny Work Programming Group. She 
also noted that the Committee specifically asked that the Cabinet consider applying for 
further rounds of DEFRA funding for air quality studies, as and when opportunities to do 
so arise. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments, which would be presented to the Cabinet 
on 22 October. 
 

55. DISTRICT WIDE REGENERATION FRAMEWORK 
 
The Strategic Director of Place introduced the report, read out a supportive statement 
from the Portfolio Holder, and passed over to the Senior Economic Development Officer. 
The Head of Property and Regeneration was also present. 
 
A discussion was had about how frequently the Framework document would be updated 
and how performance would be monitored. Members felt the Framework document 
needed a clearer pipeline and greater clarity around the governance structure.  
 
Officers acknowledged these concerns and advised that the intention was to bring 
updates on individual projects quarterly, to review and analyse successes and challenges, 
and to consider when it would be appropriate to commence new projects. It was hoped 
that Members would refer to, feed into and where necessary challenge what was set out 
in the Framework document. The published document would be updated annually, so to 
give time for projects to come to completion, and it was agreed that there would also be 
annual performance monitoring in the form of a standing report on the Community 
Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 

5



26 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

A discussion was had about the links between the document and the provision of 
infrastructure, generally within the district and with specific reference to the Ivanhoe Line 
project. Officers advised that some of these issues raised were addressed elsewhere by 
the Council or were not within the purview of the organisation. As for the Ivanhoe Line, 
putting that project as an important priority within the regeneration framework should 
serve to demonstrate to the new Government of the project’s importance to the district 
and the Council. In light of recent developments it was now a question of how to influence 
the new Government, and the Strategic Director of Place was keen to solicit suggestions 
from Members. 
 
Officers clarified the separation between the districtwide regeneration framework and the 
subset Coalville Regeneration Framework, which included plans to renovate Council 
owned buildings across the town. 
 
The Chair summarised the discussion. She noted the queries raised, but recognised this 
was only the first iteration of the document, and so she hoped that the next iteration would 
have a more strategic orientation. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments, which would be presented to the Cabinet 
on 22 October.  
 
 

56. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to any items on the Work Programme. 
 
The Chair advised the Committee of the cancellation of the extraordinary meeting 
scheduled for Monday, 30 September. Clarity from the new government on what 
household recycling collection arrangements will be acceptable was needed, to inform the 
waste services review. Before proposing any changes to the current recycling collection 
service, the Council needed to assure itself that it would be compliant. No timetable for the 
release of any further guidance or legislation had, as yet, been provided. Officers would 
update Members in due course. 
 
Members requested performance monitoring reports focused on the Community Lottery 
Scheme, and Love Your Neighbourhood, to be placed onto the Community Scrutiny Work 
Programme. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.57 pm 
 

 

6



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – THURSDAY, 6 
FEBRUARY 2025 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

HOUSING POLICIES 
 

Presented by Jane Rochelle 
Head of Housing  

Background Papers None 
Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications The income management policy sets out the proposed 
approach to rent setting and income collection for the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA). There are however no 
direct costs associated with implementation. All other policies 
are expected to be delivered within existing resources 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications The Damp Mould and Condensation Policy has been 

developed in response to requirements under the Social 
Housing (Regulation) Act 2023 to respond appropriately 
to hazards in dwellings 
The Domestic Abuse Policy has been
[...]
ng Act 2014, the 
ASB policing and Crime Act 2014 to provide anti-social 
behaviour case reviews. 
 
The Council has a legal duty under Section 6 of the Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998 as amended under the Police, Crime, 
Sentencing and Courts Act (2022) to reduce serious violence.  
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Reason Agenda Item 
Submitted to Scrutiny 
Committee  
 

To provide the Committee with an update on the Council’s 
partnership related community safety statutory function and 
the work of the Community Safety Partnership. 

Recommendations THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTES AND COMMENTS ON 
THE REPORT AND THE WORK OF THE NORTH WEST 
LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP. 

107

Agenda Item 7.

mailto:paul.sanders@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/community-safety-partnerships/community-safety-partnerships
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/community-safety-partnerships/community-safety-partnerships
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/safer_north_west_leicestershire_partnership_24_26_plan/Safer%20North%20West%20Leicestershire%20Partnership%2024%2026%20Plan.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/safer_north_west_leicestershire_partnership_24_26_plan/Safer%20North%20West%20Leicestershire%20Partnership%2024%2026%20Plan.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/safer_north_west_leicestershire_partnership_24_26_plan/Safer%20North%20West%20Leicestershire%20Partnership%2024%2026%20Plan.pdf


 

 
 
 

1.0    BACKGROUND 
 

1.1  Community Safety Partnerships (CSP) are a requirement of the Crime and Disorder 
Act 1998. The partnership is made up of representatives from the police, local 
authorities, fire and rescue authorities, health services, and probation services 
(known as the ‘responsible authorities’). The CSP is responsible for providing a 
strategic lead for community safety and providin
[...]

 

The Community Safety Partnership involves consulting 
and working with relevant agencies.  
 

Risks: 
 

Risks associated with non-completion of work and 
fulfilling the Council’s statutory duty. 

Officer Contact 
 

Paul Sanders 
Head of Community Services 
Paul.Sanders@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

 

119



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – THURSDAY, 6 
FEBRUARY 2025 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND AWARD 2025/26 
 

Presented by Barrie Walford  
Economic Development and Regeneration Team Manager 
 

Background Papers  
Scrutiny Committee report 
– March 2023 
 
UKSPF Cabinet report – 
March 2023 

Public Report: Yes 

Financial Implications Set out within the report 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications Set out within the report 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

Set out within the report 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Reason Agenda Item 
Submitted to Scrutiny 

To set out to Scrutiny Committee a deliverable 12-month 
programme of UKSPF funded projects that delivers against 
Council objectives and in accordance with requirements of 
the UKSPF fund. 

Recommendations THAT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REVIEWS THIS REPORT 
ON ADDITIONAL FUNDING FROM THE UK SHARED 
PROSPERITY FUND AND PROVIDES COMMENTS FOR 
CABINET TO CONSIDER AT ITS MEETING ON 25 
FEBRUARY 2025 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Announced in April 2022, the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) was administered 

by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) – Now re-
named as Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG). 

 
1.2 The Council was allocated £2,414,817, profiled over three years from 2022 to 2025. 

The final year of funding ends on 31 March 2025.  
 

1.3 In November 2024, MHCLG announced that the UKSPF would be extended for a 
‘transition year’ for t
[...]
ervices 

 30 minutes 

26 June 2025 Scrutiny Annual Report 
To present the work of the two scrutiny 
committees for the civic year 2024/25, and their 
engagement with the Executive and Officers 
within decision making processes, using a range 
of qualitative and quantitative metrics. 

Rachel Wallace, 
Democratic Services 
Officer 

 30 minutes 

130



Work requests Community Scrutiny Committee – February 2025 

Community Scrutiny Committee 
 

Request Position 
 

Waste Services Review This work was intended to be presented at an extraordinary meeting of the Community Scrutiny 
Committee in September 2024. This was postponed due to a lack of clarity from the new Government 
on what household recycling collection arrangements will be acceptable and the need for the Council 
to be assured that it will be compliant. 
 
Update December 2024 
 
DEFRA ministers were written to in September this year setting out the need for urgent clarity on the 
waste and recycling position regarding Simpler Recycling. This included reference to our aging fleet as 
well as the delays to delivery and the impact this may have on meeting our obligation in the new 
Environment Act. A copy of the letter was provided to Council in November. The Chief Executive is also 
seeking a meeting with the minister. The press release issued on the 12 Nov also updates on the 
situation. To date no response to the letter has been received and the position remains as reported to 
Council. 
 
 
Update February 2025 
 
It is planned that the extraordinary meeting will take place in Spring 2025. 

National Forest Line 
 
 
 
 

 
It was agreed that there would be further review by Community Scrutiny following item in December 
2023 to seek to provide support to the Ivanhoe/National Forest Line.     

 Initially agreed that NWL (with LCC) would seek to arrange a further briefing/meeting with 
Network Rail following Outline Business Case approval and enable further engagement for 
Scrutiny.  However, since De
[...]

rshire.gov.uk 
 

Annual Corporate 
Complaints 

Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee, 19 June 
2025. 

149



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Housing Policies
	Enc. 1 for Housing Policies Income Management Policy
	Enc. 2 for Housing Policies - Damp Mould and Condensation Policy
	Enc. 3 for Housing Policies - Domestic Abuse Policy
	Enc. 4 for Housing Policies - Tenancy Policy
	Enc. 5 for Housing Policies = results of income survey

	6. Tree Management Strategy
	Appendix 1

	7. Community Safety Update
	8. UK Shared Prosperity Fund award 2025/26
	9. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	Community SC Work requests - February 2025
	Published EDN




Minutes of the meeting


27 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Forest Room, 
Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on THURSDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2025  
 
Present:  Councillor T Eynon (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Ball, D Bigby, M French, K Horn, S Lambeth, E Parle, L Windram, J G Simmons 
(Substitute for Councillor P Lees) and C Beck (Substitute for Councillor M Blair-Park)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys and P Moult  
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors T Gillard, A C Woodman and M B Wyatt 
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mr T Devonshire, Ms J McGarry, Mr A Cooper, Ms J Rochelle, 
Mr P Sanders, Mr D Scruton, Mr B Walford, Mr T Stanyard, Mr P Collett, Mr P Ashmore and 
Mrs A Harper 
 

57. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor M Blair-Park and P Lees. 
 

58. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

59. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

60. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2024. 
 
It was moved by Councillor E Parle, seconded by Councillor S Lambeth and  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2024 be approved as an accurate 
record of proceedings. 
 

61. HOUSING POLICIES 
 
The Head of Housing presented the report. 
 
The Chair thanked Officers for holding a workshop with Members before presenting the 
report to the Committee. At the workshop Members had broadly supported the proposed 
changes. 
 
The Chair invited the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Property and Customer Services to 
address the Committee. 
 
The Portfolio Holder concurred with the Chair’s comments, and felt the well-crafted report 
was evidence of  the value of all-Member workshops in the process of policy formation. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments, which would be presented to the Cabinet 
on 25 March. 
 



28 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

62. TREE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report, with support from the Parks Team 
Leader. 
 
Members commended the above average tree coverage within the district but felt the aims 
of the strategy were quite modest in the targeted expansion of tree cover. The Head of 
Community Services accepted this, but noted that the Council was developing action 
plans for each site they owned, though this process was considerably more advanced with 
trees at sites in the General Fund portfolio compared to the Housing Revenue Account 
portfolio. The management of trees under the Housing Revenue Account portfolio was 
also complicated by the division between trees the Council were responsible for, and 
those which were the responsibility of Council tenants.  
 
Members asked about the various situations where trees might need to be cut down, such 
as sprawling roots and blocking light. Concern was expressed that the proposed 
responses to these challenges were possibly flawed and sometimes potentially 
contravened building regulations. Members also asked whether in such circumstances the 
policy was to replace trees with local species. 
 
Officers advised that the strategy was to save trees and expand coverage, but also 
provide a clear framework for when trees should and shouldn’t be cut down. Officers 
accepted the concerns of the Committee and confirmed  that the relevant sections of the 
report would be refreshed before it was presented to the Cabinet. The policy was to 
replace trees with local species as had been done when the Whitwick and Coalville 
Leisure Centre had been built a couple of years ago and the Hermitage Ecopark. With 
reference to the High Hedges legislation, Officers also clarified the distinction between 
high hedges and trees which blocked light at a property and associated enforcement 
powers. 
 
In response to a Member, the Head of Housing clarified that there was currently no central 
database detailing tree coverage at sites within the Housing Revenue Account. She 
stressed that auditing the sites and creating an accurate database was a complex and 
bespoke piece of work which would require collaboration between the Parks Team, the 
Housing Service, and external experts. Her team was also currently responding to other 
pressures, such as clearing the repairs backlog and responding to significant regulatory 
changes, and so whilst she recognised the importance of the audit, it had to be balanced 
against competing priorities. 
 
The Chair asked about the synergy between the Tree Strategy, the Local Plan and the 
work of the Planning Enforcement Team. Officers advised that the tree strategy was an 
aspirational document, and Planning Enforcement were responsible for responding to 
trees being removed without appropriate consent.  
 
The Chair invited the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Climate Change to address 
the Committee. 
 
The Portfolio Holder said that increasing coverage was a key aim and the 20% target was 
a minimum aspiration which he wanted to exceed. He encouraged Members to approach 
the Portfolio Holder or officers if they had specific plots in their wards where they wanted 
trees planting.  
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments, which would be presented to the Cabinet 
on 25 March. 
 

63. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE 



29 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
The Head of Community Services presented the report with support from the 
Environmental Health Team Manager and the Community Safety Team Leader. 
 
Members asked about ‘safe spaces’. Officers advised that whilst this did not fall within the 
purview of the report before the Committee, this was a key priority of the Licensing Team 
and a list of where these were located within the district could be found on the 
Leicestershire County Council website. 
 
Members asked about the composition of the partnership and whether elected Members 
were involved. Officers said that the Portfolio Holder with responsibility for Community 
Services sat on the body, but it was primarily an officer body, with its terms of reference 
set by central Government and where confidential cases were discussed.  
 
The Chair requested anonymised case reviews in future iterations of the report. The Head 
of Community Services said they could be provided but would be extremely anonymised. 
 
Members noted that the wards within the report did not correspond to current North West 
Leicestershire District Wards. The Community Safety Team Leader agreed to make sure 
that in future reports they did correspond, and to share the map used for the current report 
with the committee. 
 
Members asked about the Prevent programme and Officers advised that this was 
exclusively focused on preventing radicalisation. Officers worked very closely with 
partners to carry out their obligations under the Prevent programme. 
 
The Environmental Health Team Manager encouraged Members to report any anti-social 
behaviour, safeguarding or mental health concerns they had regarding residents.  
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 

64. UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND AWARD 2025/26 
 
The Senior Economic Development Officer presented the report. 
 
The Senior Economic Development Officer clarified for Members that the application 
criteria for UKSPF was the same as in previous years, but simplified. Officers also 
encouraged prospective applicants to discuss potential applications with them before 
formally applying. 
 
Members asked several procedural questions. The Senior Economic Development Officer 
advised that desk-based analysis was currently being undertaken by external experts, site 
visits would take place in February, and stakeholder consultation in March. He also 
clarified that guidelines currently allowed for UKSPF projects funded between April 2022-
March 2025 to be completed, and confirmed that Officers were confident that all of the 
2022-2025 funding allocation would be spent by the end of the financial year in March.  
 
The Strategic Director thanked the Officers involved and said the Economic Regeneration 
team had learnt lessons from the last allocation which they would apply to this round of 
funding. 
 
The Chair asked about how the principles of equality, diversity and inclusion were applied 
to the process, both in judging the merits grants and getting disadvantaged groups to 
apply. The Senior Economic Development Officer advised that The Communications 
Team and the Community Focus Team would promote the application process, and such 
groups were strongly encouraged to apply. 



30 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments, which would be presented to the Cabinet 
on 25 February. 
 

65. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to any items on the Committee work programme. 
 
The Chair advised that date had been agreed for an additional meeting of the Committee, 
to discuss the Future of Waste Services. She added that an all-Member workshop will be 
held at 5pm on Thursday, 27 March, led by Eunomia Consultancy and supported by the 
Strategic Director of Communities, the Strategic Director of Resources and the Head of 
Community Services. The workshop would be immediately followed by a meeting of the 
Community Scrutiny Committee at 6:30pm for formal consideration of the Future of Waste 
Services. The report would then be presented to Cabinet on 22 April 2025. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chair closed the meeting at 8.11 pm 
 

 


